

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/21/2020 4:03 PM

NO. 52993-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRIAN STEPHEN GANTT,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Stanley J. Rumbaugh

No. 18-1-01795-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Anne Egeler
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 20258
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2
 - 1. Did the trial court properly give the jury a permissible instruction allowing the jurors to infer that Gantt damaged C.S.’s property, based on a rational connection between the damage and C.S.’s presence in C.S.’s apartment in violation of court orders, and the timing and nature of the damage?..... 2
 - 2. Did the trial court properly deny the defense motion for a voluntary intoxication instruction where the defense had not provided the State with notice of the defense until after conclusion of the trial, there was no evidence of impairment prior to the breaking of C.S.’s door and entry into the apartment, and there was no expert testimony provided regarding the impact of Benadryl? 2
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
 - A. Gantt Violated Two Court Orders Forbidding Him from Contact with C.S. 2
 - B. The Trial..... 8
 - C. Jury Instructions..... 8
 - D. Sentencing..... 11
- IV. ARGUMENT 12
 - A. Standard of Review..... 12
 - B. The Trial Court Followed Well-Settled Case Law in Allowing a Permissive Inference Instruction 13

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| C. | The Trial Court Properly Denied Defendant’s Request for a Voluntary Intoxication Instruction | 18 |
| 1. | The State was not given notice of the voluntary intoxication defense | 19 |
| 2. | There was insufficient evidence to support a voluntary intoxication instruction at the time Gantt committed the burglary, violated the no-contact orders, and engaged in malicious mischief | 20 |
| 3. | There was insufficient evidence to justify a voluntary intoxication instruction related to the obstruction charge | 23 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Brooks</i> , 97 Wn.2d 873, 651 P.2d 217 (1982)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Brunson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 98, 905 P.2d 346 (1995)..... | 14, 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>State v. Cardenas-Flores</i> , 189 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.3d 19 (2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Classen</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 520, 422 P.3d 489 (2018)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>State v. Coates</i> , 107 Wn.2d 882, 735 P.2d 64 (1987)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>State v. Farnsworth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 768, 347 P.3d 1152 (2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Gabryschak</i> , 83 Wn. App. 249, 921 P.2d 549 (1996)..... | 21, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 65 Wn. App. 230, 828 P.2d 37 (1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Hanna</i> , 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135 (1994)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>State v. Hanson</i> , 59 Wn. App. 651, 800 P.2d 1124 (1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 112 Wn.2d 867, 774 P.2d 1211 (1989) | 14, 16, 18 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Kruger</i> , 116 Wn. App. 685, 67 P.3d 1147 (2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Picard</i> , 90 Wn. App. 890, 954 P.2d 336, <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1021, 969 P.2d 1065 (1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Priest</i> , 100 Wn. App. 451, 997 P.2d 452 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 123 Wn. App. 771, 98 P.3d 1258 (2004) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Walters</i> , 162 Wn. App. 74, 255 P.3d 835 (2011)..... | 13, 21 |
| <i>State v. Webb</i> , 162 Wn. App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011)..... | 12 |

Federal and other Jurisdictions

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>County Court of Ulster v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140, 99 S. Ct. 2213, 60 L. Ed. 2d 777 (1979)..... | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
|--|----------------|

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------|---|
| RCW 9A.48.070..... | 9 |
| RCW 9A.48.080..... | 9 |
| RCW 9A.48.090..... | 9 |

| | |
|-------------------------|------------|
| RCW 9A.52.025-030 | 14 |
| RCW 9A.76.020..... | 24 |
| Rules | |
| CrR 4.7(b)(2)(xiv)..... | 10, 18, 19 |
